

No. 14-1382

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICOLD LOGISTICS, LLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CONAGRA FOODS, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUSTS
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

TONY M. EDWARDS
VICTORIA P. ROSTOW
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF REAL ESTATE
INVESTMENT TRUSTS
1875 I Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
wjay@goodwinprocter.com
(202) 346-4000

JAMES J. HANKS, JR.
VENABLE LLP
750 East Pratt Street
Baltimore, MD 21202

GILBERT G. MENNA
ETTORE SANTUCCI
DAVID R. FOX
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Exchange Place
Boston, MA 02109

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 30, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. REITs Are Important to the U.S. Economy and Require the Protection That Diversity Jurisdiction Provides.....	5
A. Congress Authorized the REIT as a Vehicle for Small Investors to Own Real Estate.....	5
B. Because REITs Provide Investment Opportunities for Millions of Small Investors, Their Ownership Is Often Highly Dispersed and They Are Exposed to Litigation Far from Home	7
II. Maryland Trust REITs Are Nearly Identical to Maryland Corporations and Should Be Treated as Such for Diversity-Jurisdiction Purposes.....	11
A. The Maryland Trust REIT Entity Is Identical to a Corporation in All Respects Material to the Question Before This Court.....	12
B. The Maryland Trust REIT Is Called a Trust for Historical Reasons.....	15

C. Under This Court's Cases, a Maryland Trust REIT Is a Distinct Entity with Its Own Citizenship, Just as a Corporation Is.	17
III.If This Court's Precedent Reads the Constitution to Require an Arbitrary Distinction Between Maryland Trust REITs and Maryland Corporations, the Court Should Overrule It	27
IV.If the Court Does Treat Maryland Trust REITs Differently from Maryland Corporations, It Should Hold That Only the Trustees' Citizenship Is Relevant.....	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Bank of the U.S. v. Deveaux</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 61 (1809).....	18
<i>Black & White Taxicab & Transfer Co. v. Brown & Yellow Taxicab & Transfer Co.</i> , 276 U.S. 518 (1928)	30
<i>Carden v. Arkoma Assocs.</i> , 494 U.S. 185 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chapman v. Barney</i> , 129 U.S. 677 (1889)	23, 32
<i>E.R. Squibb & Sons, Inc. v. Accident & Cas. Ins.</i> , 160 F.3d 925 (2d Cir. 1998).....	33–34
<i>Emerald Inv. Trust v. Gaunt Parsippany Partners</i> , 492 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>Erlich v. Ouellette, Labonte, Roberge & Allen P.A.</i> , 637 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>Great S. Fire Proof Hotel Co. v. Jones</i> , 177 U.S. 449 (1900)	24–25

<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	19, 30
<i>Hill v. Stetler</i> , 17 A. 887 (Pa. 1889).....	25
<i>Homfeld II LLC v. Comair Holdings, Inc.</i> , 53 F. App'x 731 (6th Cir. 2002)	33
<i>Johnson v. Columbia Props. Anchorage, L.P.</i> , 437 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Lafayette Ins. Co. v. French</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 404 (1855)	23, 31
<i>Louisville, Cincinnati & Charleston R.R. v. Letson</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 497 (1844)	18, 19, 23, 35
<i>Luce & Co., S. en C. v. Alimentos Borinquenos, S.A.</i> , 276 F. Supp. 94 (D.P.R. 1967).....	30
<i>Marshall v. Balt. & Ohio R.R.</i> , 57 U.S. (16 How.) 314 (1853)	19, 31–32
<i>May Dep't Stores Co. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 305 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2002)	33
<i>Morrissey v. Comm'r</i> , 296 U.S. 344 (1935)	15
<i>Mossman v. Higginson</i> , 4 U.S. (4 Dall.) 12 (1800).....	31, 32

<i>Mullins v. TestAmerica, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 386 (5th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>People ex rel. Nat’l Express Co. v. Coleman</i> , 31 N.E. 96 (N.Y. 1892).....	23–24
<i>Navarro Sav. Ass’n v. Lee</i> , 446 U.S. 458 (1980)	12, 34
<i>Puerto Rico v. Russell & Co.</i> , 288 U.S. 476 (1933)	20, 21, 22, 32
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Tashire</i> , 386 U.S. 523 (1967)	31
<i>United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO v. R.H. Bouligny, Inc.</i> , 382 U.S. 145 (1965)	<i>passim</i>

FEDERAL STATUTES:

26 U.S.C. § 561.....	7
26 U.S.C. § 856 (1964)	22
26 U.S.C. §§ 856–859.....	6
26 U.S.C. § 856(a) (1964).....	15
26 U.S.C. § 856(a)(2).....	8
26 U.S.C. § 856(a)(3) (1964).....	15
26 U.S.C. § 856(a)(3).....	6

26 U.S.C. § 856(a)(5)	8
26 U.S.C. § 857(a)(1)	6
26 U.S.C. § 857(b)(2)	7
26 U.S.C. § 857(c)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1332	17, 18, 19, 33
28 U.S.C. § 1332(c)	19, 29, 30, 31, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)(A)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1441(b)(2)	2
Internal Revenue Code of 1954, Pub. L. No. 83-591, §§ 851–855, 68A Stat. 3, 268-74	6
Act of Sept. 14, 1960, Pub. L. No. 86-779, § 10, 74 Stat. 998, 1003–09	5–6
Tax Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-455, § 1604(f), 90 Stat. 1520, 1751	16
STATE STATUTES:	
Md. Code Ann., Corps. & Ass'ns:	
§ 2-102	13
§ 8-102(1)	20, 26, 27
§ 8-102(2)	12, 24, 26

§ 8-201(1)	13
§ 8-202(b)(1)(v).....	13, 21, 26
§ 8-301	12
§ 8-301(1)	13, 21
§ 8-301(2)	20
§ 8-301(4)	20
§ 8-402(b)(2)	13
§ 8-502(c).....	3
§ 8-601.....	14, 21, 24
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc.	
§ 5-419(b)	14, 21, 24
N.D. Cent. Code §§ 10-34-01 to -09	17
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 1747.01–.99	17
Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code Ann. §§ 200.001–.503	17
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
104 Cong. Rec. 12,683 (1958)	30, 31
H.R. Rep. No. 85-1706 (1958).....	30
H.R. Rep. No. 86-2020 (1960).....	6, 15
<i>Jurisdiction of Federal Courts</i>	
<i>Concerning Diversity of Citizenship:</i>	
<i>Hearing Before Subcomm. No. 3 of</i>	
<i>the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 85th</i>	
Cong. (1957).....	10, 30
S. Rep. No. 85-1830 (1958)	30

S. Rep. No. 94-938 (1976) 16
